information.

Explanation of certain non-IFRS financial measures

OptiComm utilises certain measures for assessing the financial performance and position of its
business, which are not recognised under AAS or IFRS.  Such measures are referred to as ‘non-
IFRS financial measures’ pursuant to Regulatory Guide 230 ‘Disclosing non-IFRS financial
information’ published by ASIC.

Non-IFRS financial measures are not a substitute for measures calculated in accordance with
Australian Accounting Standards, but rather are intended to provide further information for
recipients.  Management uses these non-IFRS financial measures to evaluate the performance and
profitability of the overall OptiComm business.  As there is no utilisation measure of non-IFRS
information, recipients should take care in comparing non-IFRS information between companies as
the method of calculation may not be the same.

The principal non-IFRS financial measures referred to in this Section 6 are as follows:

 EBIT: Earnings before interest and tax; and

 EBITDA: Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation.

  FY19 FY20

Historical Unaudited

A$000 Pro Forma Statutory Pro Forma Statutory

Network 33,062 33,062 44,703 44,703

Construction 24,656 24,656 24,049 24,049

Connections 4,540 4,540 4,288 4,288

Sales revenue  62,259 62,259 73,040 73,040

Purchases and
changes in
inventories of goods
sold

11,328 11,328 15,333 15,333

Employee benefits
expense

12,573 12,286 13,707 13,450

Rent, outgoings and
occupancy

572 745 655 655

Other expenses 3,682 4,081 3,557 6,037

EBITDA 34,104 33,819 39,789 37,566

  Page 68

  FY19 FY20

Historical Unaudited

A$000 Pro Forma Statutory Pro Forma Statutory

Pro forma EBITDA (%
of sales revenue)

55% 54% 54% 51%

Depreciation and
amortisation

(5,028) (4,878) (6,364) (6,364)

Pro forma EBIT 29,076 28,941 33,425 31,202

Pro forma EBIT (% of
sales revenue)

47% 46% 46% 43%

Finance costs (238) (214) (475) (475)

NPBT 28,838 28,727 32,950 30,727

Pro forma NPBT (%

[…]

the ultimate timing and realisation of synergies and business improvements (and
associated costs) arising from the combination of OPC and UWL; and

 current and future changes to accounting standards (see Section below).

 Changes to Accounting Standards

Three new accounting standards have recently been implemented by OPC and UWL as
follows:

 AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (AASB 15), was early adopted
by UWL with effect from 1 July 2016 and by OPC from 1 July 2018;

 AASB 9 Financial Instruments (AASB 9), effective for UWL and OPC from 1 July
2018; and

 AASB 16 Leases (AASB 16), was early adopted by UWL with effect from 1 July
2016 and OPC from 1 July 2019.

Accordingly, the OPC and UWL Unaudited Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Financial
Information, upon which the Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Financial
Information is based, have been consistently prepared subsequent to the adoption of AASB
15, AASB 9 and AASB 16.

  Page 102

The Combined Group Unaudited Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Income Statement is presented
the table below.

$’000 OPC Pro forma
Unaudited
FY2020

UWL Pro Forma
Unaudited FY2020

Combined Group
Pro Forma
Unaudited FY2020

Revenue 73,040 70,577 143,617

Network and hardware
expenses

(15,333) (15,225) (30,558)

Employee benefits
expense

(13,707) (17,866) (31,573)

Other expenses (4,211) (7,279) (11,490)

EBITDA 39,789 30,207 69,996

Depreciation &
amortisation

(6,364) (9,170) (15,534)

Results from operating
activities

33,425 21,037 54,462

Net financing costs (475) (1,320) (1,795)

Profit before income tax 32,950 19,717 52,667

Income tax expense (9,885) 5,737 (4,148)

Net profit/(loss) after tax 23,065 25,454 48,519

Note: Source: OPC and UWL Pro Forma Historical Income Statements set out in Sections 6.8 and
7.10 respectively

The Combined Group Unaudited Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Income Statement has not
been adjusted to reflect:

 the trading of OPC or UWL after 30 June 2020;

 the ultimate timing and realisation of any potential synergies or business improvements
(and associated costs) arising from the combination of OPC and UWL;

 transaction costs incurred by UWL and OPC in relation to the Scheme incurred after 30
June 2020;

 additional depreciation and amortisation relating to identified tangible and intangible assets
which may arise as a result of implementation of the Scheme and the finalisation of the
purchase price allocation exercise; and

 any potential tax impact which may arise as a result of implementation of the Scheme
including finalisation of resetting of tax cost bases of assets, and the finalisation of the
accounting for the acquisition.

The Combined Group Unaudited Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position is presented in the table below.

  Page 103

   Pro Forma Adjustments

   A B C D E

$’000 OPC

Statutory

Unaudited

As at

30 June
2020

UWL

Statutory

Unaudited

As at

30 June
2020

Retail
Entitlement

Offer

Transaction
costs

New debt

Facility(net of
costs)

OPC
dividend

Acquisition

accounting

Combined
Group Pro

Forma

As at

30 June 2020

Cash and cash equivalents 20,883 189,150 118,122 (2,774) 147,079 (10,430) (406,752) 55,278

Trade and other
receivables

10,156 6,398 - - - - - 16,554

Inventories 858 959 - - - - - 1,817

Other assets 607 3,078 - - - - - 3,685

Total current assets 32,504 199,585 118,122 (2,774) 147,079 (10,430) (406,752) 77,334

Property, plant and
equipment

92,077 48,880 - - - - - 140,957

Deferred tax assets 7,042 128 - - - - - 7,170

Intangible assets 948 206,594 - - - - 455,152 662,694

Other non-current assets 17 - - - - - - 17

Total non-current assets 100,084 255,602 - - - - 455,152 810,838

Total assets 132,588 455,187 118,122 (2,774) 147,079 (10,430) 48,400 888,172

Trade and other payables 11,772 14,268 - - - - - 26,040

Contract liabilities 6,259 2,269 - - - - - 8,528

Borrowings 514 1,357 - - 147,079 - - 148,950

Provisions 2,440 1,260 - - - - - 3,700

Contingent consideration - 4,439 - - - - - 4,439

Current tax liabilities 1,329 1,782 - - - - - 3,111

Total current liabilities 22,314 25,375 - - 147,079 - - 194,768

Contract liabilities - 1,411 - - - - - 1,411

Borrowings 1,338 3,854 - - - - - 5,192

Provisions 17,082 93 - - - - - 17,175

Deferred tax liabilities 4,670 - - - - - - 4,670

Contingent consideration - 2,711 - - - - - 2,711

Total non-current
liabilities

23,090 8,069 - - - - - 31,159

Total liabilities 45,404 33,444 - - 147,079 - - 225,927

Net assets 87,184 421,743 118,122 (2,774) - (10,430) - 662,245

Issued capital 21,973 421,965 118,122 (2,774) - - 103,181 662,467

Reserves 271 5,912 - - - - (271) 5,912

Retained
earnings/(accumulated
losses)

64,940 (6,134) - - - (10,430) (54,510) (6,134)

Total equity 87,184 421,743 118,122 (2,774) - (10,430) 48,400 662,245

Note: Source: OPC and UWL Statutory unaudited consolidated statements of financial position set
out in Sections 6.8 and 7.10 respectively.

 Adjustment (A): Receipt of cash consideration of $118.1 million from the Retail Entitlement
Offer in July 2020 representing the issue of 84,372,830 Shares;

 Adjustment (B): Costs associated with the Retail Entitlement Offer amounting to $2.8
million;

 Adjustment (C); Establishment and receipt of funds from the new line of credit with
Commonwealth Bank of Australia and Westpac Banking Corporation amounting to $150
million (net of transaction costs amounting to $2.9 million) see Section 8.7(j) for further

[…]

assumed as $407 million cash consideration and $125 million share consideration.

The Combined Group Unaudited Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
has not been adjusted to reflect:

 the trading of OPC or UWL after 30 June 2020;

 finalisation of the acquisition accounting, including determining appropriate purchase price
allocation, including the fair value of all assets and liabilities acquired in accordance with
the relevant accounting standards; and

 resetting of the tax cost bases of OPC following implementation of the Scheme, including
recognition of the associated deferred tax assets and liabilities, in accordance with the
relevant accounting standards.

  Page 105

The Combined Group Unaudited Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Statement of
Cash Flows is presented in the table below.

   Pro Forma Adjustments

   A B C D E

$’000 OPC

Statutory

Unaudited

FY2020

UWL

Statutory

Unaudited

FY2020

Retail
Entitlement

Offer

Transaction
costs

New
debt

Facility
and

costs

OPC
dividend

Acquisition

accounting

Combined
Group

Pro
Forma

FY2020

Cash flows from
operating activities

Receipts from
customers

79,036 63,352 - - - - - 142,388

Payments to suppliers
and employees

(41,319) (41,717) - - - - - (83,036)

Interest received 189 324 - - - - - 513

Finance costs paid - (561) - - - - - (561)

Income tax paid (11,787) 246 - - - - - (11,541)

Net cash from
operating activities

26,119 21,644 - - - - - 47,763

Cash flows from
investing activities

Payment for purchase
of business

- (165,027) - - - - (406,752) (571,779)

Payments to suppliers
for the business
acquisitions

- (2,728) - - - - - (2,728)

Proceeds from sale of
plant and equipment

- 38 - - - - - 38

Purchase of property,
plant and equipment

(19,529) (8,743) - - - - - (28,272)

Payments for
intangibles

(689) - - - - - - (689)

Net cash from
investing activities

(20,218) (176,460) - - - - (406,752) (603,430)

Cash flows from
financing activities

Proceeds from issue of
shares

- 337,211 118,122 - - - - 455,333

Proceeds from calls on
partly paid shares

13,367 - - - - - - 13,367

Transaction costs
relating to issue of
shares

- (8,912) - (2,774) (2,921) - - (14,607)

Proceeds from
borrowings

- - - - 150,000 - - 150,000

Repayment of
borrowings

- (2,460) - - - - - (2,460)

Repayment of lease
liability

(547) (1,004) - - - - - (1,551)

  Page 106

Payment of dividends
on ordinary shares

(7,493) - - - - (10,430) - (17,923)

Net cash from
financing activities

5,327 324,835 118,122 (2,774) 147,079 (10,430) - 582,159

Net cash flows 11,228 170,019 118,122 (2,774) 147,079 (10,430) (406,752) 26,492

Opening cash and cash
equivalents

9,655 19,131   28,786

Closing cash and
cash equivalents

20,883 189,150   55,278

Note: Source: OPC and UWL Statutory unaudited consolidated statements of cash flow set out in
Sections 6.8 and 7.10 respectively

The Pro Forma Adjustments referred to above are described in Section 8.7(f)

The Combined Group Unaudited Pro Forma Historical Statement of Cash Flows has not been
adjusted to reflect:

 the operating cash flows of OPC or UWL after 30 June 2020;

 transaction costs incurred by OPC and UWL in relation to the Scheme incurred after 30
June 2020;

 the cash outflows relating to the payment of future dividends following implementation of